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PREPARED BY:
[ |
2000 GEORGETOWN DRIVE, SUITE 101 PHONE: (724)-444-1100
e AT WAL STRUCTURES@PVE LLC COM
GENERAL NOTES: ALUMINUM NOTES: TYPICAL SCREW FASTENER LEGEND:
N/A ERECTED ACCORDING TO THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODE AND ADM-2015. MAY ELECT TO USE OTHER TYPES. SCREW MATERIAL PER THE GENERAL NOTES AND MINIMUM SCREW DIAMETER
PER THE DETAILS MUST BE MAINTAINED. DRILL POINT, HEAD STYLE, AND THREAD COUNT PER INCH SHALL BE
2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 2. MATERIAL NOTES: SELECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR BASED ON THE APPLICATION.
DO NOT SCALE OFF DRAWINGS. ALL SHAPES SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING ALUMINUM ALLOYS AND
TEMPERS- #10-16X1" HEX WASHER HEAD (HWH)
3. ALLMEMBERS SHALL BE SAW CUT IN FIELD AS REQUIRED. 6061-T6 6063-T6 6063-T5 SELF DRILLING SCREW 'l
F,: 35 KS| F,: 25 KSI F,: 16 KSI (5/16" HEX-HEAD) !||"//’//’//’//’//’//’//‘V/’//’///f~9f
4. NO SPLICES SHALL BE PERMITTED UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON Fu: 38 KSI Fu: 30 KSI Fu: 22 KSI (METAL TO METAL)
5. TOUCH UP ALL SCRATCHES WITH DEALER PROVIDED COLORS TO MATCH. 3.  SCREWS: #12-11X1" GP
SELF-TAPPING METAL SCREWS (AS NOTED) - #10 MINIMUM SELF DRILLING SCREW
6.  WELDING IS NOT PERMITTED, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON GALVANIZED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (2/2 QUADREX DRIVE) @WMWWW
DRAWINGS. ALUMINUM WHERE NOTED AT HIGH/SALT EXPOSURE (THIN METAL)
MANUF. PART NO. 12100SPCGCSTS TRIANGLE FASTENER 1-800-486-1832
7. THE CONTENTS SHOW THE APPLICATION OF ALUMINUM KNOTWOOD 4. WHERE ALUMINUM IS IN CONTACT WITH OTHER METALS EXCEPT 300 SERIES
FRAMING COMPONENTS ONLY. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR IS TO REFER STAINLESS TELL, ZINC OR CADMIUM AND THE FAYING SURFACES ARE EXPOSED #10-16X5/8" BLAZER LO PROFILE PANCAKE HEAD
TO THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. TO MOISTURE, THE OTHER METALS SHALL BE PAINTED OR COATED WITH ZINC, SELF DRILLING SCREW
CADMIUM, OR ALUMINUM. (2/2 QUADREX DRIVE) ﬂ)mm@
8. DIMENSIONS HEREIN ARE FOR ENGINEERING PURPOSES ONLY AND MUST BE (METAL TO METAL)
REVIEWED FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPROVAL. ALL CONDITIONS ARE SUBJECT 5. UNCOATED ALUMINUM SHALL NOT BE EXPOSED TO MOISTURE OR RUNOFF MANUF. PART NO. CSSD5-#10X5/8"-PC-QX-F TRIANGLE FASTENER 1-800-486-1832
TO APPROVAL AND TO FIELD VERIFICATION PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR THAT HAS COME IN CONTACT WITH OTHER UNCOATED METALS EXCEPT 300
INSTALLATION. SERIES STAINLESS, ZINC, OR CADMIUM. 1/2" @ THRU BOLT -
9.  BEFORE ORDERING, FABRICATING OR ERECTING ANY MATERIAL, MAKE ANY 6.  ALUMINUM SURFACES TO BE PLACED IN CONTACT WITH WOOD, FIBERBOARD, (]
NECESSARY SURVEYS AND MEASUREMENTS TO VERIFY THAT IN PLACE WORK OR OTHER POROUS MATERIAL THAT ABSORBS WATER SHALL BE PAINTED. ( o2
HAS BEEN BUILT ACCORDING TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND ARE
WITHIN ACCEPTABLE TOLERANCES. THIS INCLUDES THE ORIGINAL BUILDINGS 7. ALUMINUM SURFACES SHALL BE PAINTED IF THEY ARE TO BE PLACED IN ]
AND ALL ADDITIONS THERETO. NOTIFY THE A/E AND OWNER'S CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY UNLESS THE CONCRETE OR i
REPRESENTATIVES OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. MASONRY REMAINS DRY AFTER CURING AND NO CORROSIVE ADDITIVES SUCH
AS CHLORIDES ARE USED.
10. TEMPORARY BRACING OF THE SYSTEM AND SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION
IS SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. TEMPORARY BRACING 8. ALUMINUM SHALL NOT BE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE WITH CORROSIVE ENLARGED PART DETAILS (DIMENSIONS IN [] ARE MM):
OF THE SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL THE SYSTEM IS TOTALLY IN ADDITIVES SUCH AS CHLORIDES IF THE ALUMINUM IS ELECTRICALLY
PLACE. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF TEMPORARY CONNECTED TO STEEL. ALUMINUM EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE SHALL BE 7 7/8" [200]
BRACING WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS. REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR WRAPPED WITH 10 MIL PIPE WRAP OR PLASTIC TAPE. WRAP MUST PROTECT
ADDITIONAL CRITERIA. ALL ALUMINUM SURFACES FROM EXPOSURE TO CONCRETE. = i i _
g 3 7/8" [100] KEB20050F E PREPARED FOR:
11.  THIS SUBMITTAL IS SUBJECT TO THE REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT 9. ASAN ALTERNATIVE TO THE PREVIOUS REQUIREMENTS FOR ALUMINUM IN KESG100100 - - 54 KNATWAAR
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. CONTACT WITH OTHER MATERIALS, ALUMINUM SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM N . E BN ot Al it i
THE MATERIALS OF THIS SECTION BY A NONPOROUS ISOLATOR COMPATIBLE «® T et Wroseweltst
WITH THE ALUMINUM AND THE DISSIMILAR MATERIAL. Phoenix, AZ 85043
BUILDING LOADS: 7 7/8" [200]
10.  STEEL FASTENERS WITH A MINIMUM TENSILE ULTIMATE STRENGTH GREATER / 155UED FOR:
1. SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOAD AND LIVE LOADS THAN 120 KSI IN THE LOAD BEARING PORTION OF THE SHANK SHALL NOT BE j r KEGR20050 =)
a.  DEADLOAD USED IN CONTACT WITH ALUMINUM. ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE LOCATED AT A =) = ISSUED DATE: 05/15/2024
1. 2X2-KEB5050M/KEB5050F 1.21PLF SPACING THAT CONFORMS TO AISC STANDARD GAGE AND PITCH. KEBSOSOM = N
2. 2X4 - KEB5050M/KEB10050F 1.93 PLF ~ ] SLAN REVISIONS
3. 2X6 - KEB5050M/KEB15050F 2.58 PLF 11.  BOLT HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED THE SAME NOMINAL DIAMETER AS THE BOLT + No. | DaTe DESCRIPTION
4. 2X8 - KEB5050M/KEB20050F 3.14 PLF 1/16” (U.ON.). > 501
5.  KEGR20050 2.66 PLF 7
6. KESG100100 2.77 PLF 12.  PREDRILL ALL HOLES FOR MATERIAL THICKER THAN 3/16”. e
7. RT7x7x0.125 4.02 PLF | _
KEB5050F | S
13.  NOMINAL DIAMETER OF UNTHREADED HOLES FOR SCREWS SHALL NOT FCR-7 v
b LIVELOADS EXCEED THE NOMINAL DIAMETER OF THE SCREWS BY MORE THAN 1/16”. . ~
1. DISTRIBUTED LOAD 5 PSF P
2. CONCENTRATED LOAD 200 LBS 14.  THE SPACING BETWEEN SCREW CENTERS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2.5 TIMES 4" [100] RT 7x7x0.125 7 1178] R T
THE NOMINAL DIAMETER OF THE SCREWS. I —— - = L SO Mo EAED SOt OSSO T SN D D MO AT
2. SNOW LOADS ™~ Ao Y APETED WTHOUTARTRN OGO L S FROHETD M 0T
a.  N/A-OPEN STRUCTURE 15.  THE DISTANCE FROM THE EDGE OF A PART TO THE CENTER OF THE SCREWS KEB10050F 2 o OO T T L WS IS0 s
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1.5 TIMES THE NOMINAL DIAMETER OF THE SCREW. =
3. WIND (NOTE ANY WIND SPEEDS GREATER THAN THOSE LISTED BELOW p—
PERGOLA SHALL BE EVALUATED BY THE EOR - SEE MAX WIND LOADS 16.  WASHERS SHALL HAVE A NOMINAL DIAMETER NOT LESS THAN 5/16” AND
CONSIDERED) SHALL HAVE A NOMINAL THICKNESS NOT LESS THAN 0.050”. KNOTWOOD - GENERIC PERGOLA SHOP
a.  WIND SPEED 180 MPH (ULTIMATE) = DRAWINGS
b.  BUILDING CATEGORY I CODES AND STANDARDS: (EB15050F i -
c. WIND EXPOSURE D @/ ‘_I:ﬂ' PROJECT LOCATION:
d. DIRECTIONALITY FACTOR, Kd 0.85 1. THE FOLLOWING CODES AND STANDARS, INCLUDING ALL SPECIFICATIONS j ~
e TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR, Kzt 1.0 REFFERENCED WITHIN, APPLY TO THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS
f.~ IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Iw 10 PROJECT WITH LATEST EDITION PER GOVERNING BUILDING CODE TO BE USED: DRAWING NAME
8. MAXWINDWARD LATERAL LOAD 103 PSF a.  ASCE 7-16, "MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER
h.  MAX LEEWARD LATERAL LOAD 74 PSF STRUCTURES" GENERAL NOTES
i.  MAX NORMAL TO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD 75 PSF b IBC2018, "INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE"
). MAXNORMALTO RIDGE UPLIFT LOAD 68 PSF c.  AAADM-2015"ALUMINUM DESIGN MANUAL" SEAL & SIGNATURE ——
k- MAXPARALLELTO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD 50 PSF d.  ACI318-14. "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL .
. MAX PARALLEL TO RIDGE UPLIFT 50 PSF CONCRETE" oRawNBY:
e.  7THEDITION - 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE
4. SEISMIC
d. N/A - WIND CONTROLS DRAWING NO:
G-100
PAGE NO:
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2000 GEORGETOWN DRIVE, SUITE 101 PHONE: (724)-444-1100
SEWICKLEY, PA 15143 FAX: (724) 444-1104
E-MAIL: STRUCTURES@PVE-LLC.COM
10" 9'- 0" MAX 10"
(TYP) 4" MIN (TYP.) BUILDING LOADS: 1. FINALLAYOUT MAY VARY, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY
1.  SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOAD AND LIVE LOADS ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
— o N NN nonnonnonnnnninin a.  DEADLOAD COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
S| e 1. 2X2 - KEB5050M/KEB5050F 1.21 PLF
e 2 2. 2X4 - KEB5050M/KEB10050F 1.93 PLF
A 3.  2X6- KEB5050M/KEB15050F 2.58 PLF
4.  2X8 - KEB5050M/KEB20050F 3.14 PLF
5.  KEGR20050 2.66 PLF
N I 6.  KESG100100 2.77 PLF
A-300
A-300 Sy 8" BEAM 7.  RT7x7x0.125 4.02 PLF
KEGR20050) (TYP.
( ) (TYP.) b.  LIVE LOADS
1.  DISTRIBUTED LOAD 5 PSF
2. CONCENTRATED LOAD 200 LBS
2. SNOW LOADS
a.  N/A-OPEN STRUCTURE
=
= 3
2 | G 8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.) 3. WIND (NOTE ANY WIND SPEEDS GREATER THAN THOSE LISTED BELOW
a; —y 6" BATTENS (KEB15050F) SIM PERGOLA SHALL BE EVALUATED BY THE EOR - SEE MAX WIND LOADS
4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM CONSIDERED)
b.  BUILDING CATEGORY [
c.  WIND EXPOSURE D
?)IYP d.  DIRECTIONALITY FACTOR, Kd 0.85
N300 “ e.  TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR, Kzt 1.0
v f.  IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Iw 1.0
A"y 4" POST g.  MAX WINDWARD LATERAL LOAD 109 PSF
(KESG100100) (TYP.) h.  MAX LEEWARD LATERAL LOAD 74 PSF
i.  MAXNORMAL TO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD 75 PSF
i, MAX NORMAL TO RIDGE UPLIFT LOAD 68 PSF
. > k.  MAX PARALLEL TO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD 50 PSF
! | MAX PARALLEL TO RIDGE UPLIFT 50 PSF
- TE B
o | >
e 4.  SEISMIC
e a.  N/A-WIND CONTROLS
\A-100:
1, 9x9 PERGOLA W/ 4x4 POST PLAN — PREPARED FOR:
3/4" = 1'-0" 10" 9'-0" MAX 10" ey
10" 9'- 0" MAX 10" == - g4 KNOTWOOD
—l -l (TYP) (TYP) E=‘_‘ SHiinnina Alriminiim
(TYP) : JTYP) © esWRooeveltst
e e e L )T/ 8.. BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.) 8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.) Phoenix, AZ 85043
g I O R O O O O O O B H R | 4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM 4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM SSUED FOR
| d— | ISSUED DATE:
gn L] i 05/15/2024
8" ) s J ‘
| | PLAN REVISIONS
2|| X 8" BEAM 2|| X 8" BEAM | | NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
N (KEGR20050) (TYP.) (KEGR20050) (TYP.) | |
\A-300/ | |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| | _
m THE DESIGN CONCEPTS, IDEAS, AND ALL ASSOCIATED INFORMATION DEPICTED HEREIN IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF PVE,
‘ ‘ O LLC. THIS DOCUMENT H’AS BEéN PREPARED SOLELY FOR BENEFIT OF THE PERSON(S) NAMED ABOVE AND FOR THE '
n_ PROJECT NOTED ON THIS DOCUMENT. THE REPRODUCTION, ALTERATION, USE BY ANY THIRD PARTY, OR USE FOR ANY
—2 lE GUARANTEES AS TO THE ACCURACY OF THE ELECTRONIC DATA OR THE GENERAL WORKABILITY OF THIS DOCUMENT.
b ‘ ‘ (2 © PVE, LLC. 2023
- | | T PROJECT NAME:
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o | | 2 KNOTWOOD - GENERIC PERGOLA SHOP
47 x 4" POST | | — DRAWINGS
.~ vy avpPOST (KESG100100) (TYP.) | |
(KESG100100) (TYP.) | | PROJECT LOCATION:
| |
| |
| | DRAWING NAME:
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(KEGR20050) (TYP.)

8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.)
6" BATTENS (KEB15050F) SIM
4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM
2" BATTENS (KEB5050F) SIM

—— 7" x 7" EQUINOX

POST (TYP.)

3/4" = 1-0"

12'- 0" MAX

TYP

&

TYP
4
A-301

9x9 PERGOLA W/ 7x7 POST ELEVATION - A

8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.)
6" BATTENS (KEB15050F) SIM
4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM
2" BATTENS (KEB5050F) SIM

(2) 2" x 8" BEAM
(KEGR20050) (TYP.)

7" x 7" EQUINOX

POST (TYP.)

3/4" = 1-0"

8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.)
6" BATTENS (KEB15050F) SIM
4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM
2" BATTENS (KEB5050F) SIM

(2) 2" x 8" BEAM ——
(KEGR20050) (TYP.)

BUILDING LOADS:

1. SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOAD AND LIVE LOADS
a. DEAD LOAD

2X2 - KEB5050M/KEB5050F

2X4 - KEB5050M/KEB10050F

2X6 - KEB5050M/KEB15050F

2X8 - KEB5050M/KEB20050F

KEGR20050

KESG100100

RT7x7x0.125

NousewN R

b. LIVE LOADS
1. DISTRIBUTED LOAD
2. CONCENTRATED LOAD

2. SNOW LOADS

a. N/A - OPEN STRUCTURE

1.21 PLF
1.93 PLF
2.58 PLF
3.14 PLF
2.66 PLF
2.77 PLF
4.02 PLF

5 PSF
200 LBS
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1. FINAL LAYOUT MAY VARY, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
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THE DESIGN CONCEPTS, IDEAS, AND ALL ASSOCIATED INFORMATION DEPICTED HEREIN IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF PVE,
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9x9 PERGOLA W/ 7x7 POST PLAN &
ELEVATIONS

3 9x9 PERGOLA W/ 7x7 POST ELEVATION - B

3. WIND (NOTE ANY WIND SPEEDS GREATER THAN THOSE LISTED BELOW
PERGOLA SHALL BE EVALUATED BY THE EOR - SEE MAX WIND LOADS
CONSIDERED)
a.  WIND SPEED 180 MPH (ULTIMATE)
b.  BUILDING CATEGORY I
c.  WIND EXPOSURE D
d.  DIRECTIONALITY FACTOR, Kd 0.85
e.  TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR, Kzt 1.0
f.  IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Iw 1.0
g.  MAX WINDWARD LATERAL LOAD 109 PSF
h.  MAX LEEWARD LATERAL LOAD 74 PSF
i.  MAXNORMAL TO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD 75 PSF
i, MAX NORMAL TO RIDGE UPLIFT LOAD 68 PSF
k.  MAX PARALLEL TO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD 50 PSF
. MAX PARALLEL TO RIDGE UPLIFT 50 PSF
4. SEISMIC
a.  N/A-WIND CONTROLS
9'- 0" MAX 10"
(TYP) (TYP)
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V5= 10
10" 9'- 0" MAX. N 9'- 0" MAX. _ 10",
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\A-300/ e 2" x 8" BEAM
% (KEGR20050) (TYP.)
>
S
o
S
~——— 4"x4"pOST
(KESG100100) (TYP.)
4x4 POST INSERT
TYP (TYP.)
(m | ] -
nEn | |
5, 9x18 PERGOLA W/ 4x4 POST ELEVATION - A
1/2" = 10"

10"

BUILDING LOADS:

1. SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOAD AND LIVE LOADS
a. DEAD LOAD

2X2 - KEB5050M/KEB5050F

2X4 - KEB5050M/KEB10050F

2X6 - KEB5050M/KEB15050F

2X8 - KEB5050M/KEB20050F

KEGR20050

KESG100100

RT7x7x0.125

NouUusewNR

b. LIVE LOADS
1. DISTRIBUTED LOAD
2. CONCENTRATED LOAD

2. SNOW LOADS

a. N/A - OPEN STRUCTURE

a. N/A - WIND CONTROLS

9'-0" MAX 10"

(TYP)

(TYP)

8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.) .
6" BATTENS (KEB15050F) SIM

4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM ;
2" BATTENS (KEB5050F) SIM ¥4

2" x 8" BEAM

(KEGR20050) (TYP.)

4" x 4" POST

(KESG100100) (TYP.)

4x4 POST INSERT

12'- 0" HEIGHT OF POST

(TYP.)
”ﬁTYP
N e =
| |
_
3 9x18 PERGOLA W/ 4x4 POST ELEVATION - B

1/2" = 1'-0"

1.21 PLF
1.93 PLF
2.58 PLF
3.14 PLF
2.66 PLF
2.77 PLF
4.02 PLF

5 PSF
200 LBS

3. WIND (NOTE ANY WIND SPEEDS GREATER THAN THOSE LISTED BELOW
PERGOLA SHALL BE EVALUATED BY THE EOR - SEE MAX WIND LOADS
CONSIDERED)

a.  WIND SPEED 180 MPH (ULTIMATE)

b.  BUILDING CATEGORY [

c.  WIND EXPOSURE D

d.  DIRECTIONALITY FACTOR, Kd 0.85

e.  TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR, Kzt 1.0

f.  IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Iw 1.0

g.  MAX WINDWARD LATERAL LOAD 109 PSF

h.  MAX LEEWARD LATERAL LOAD 74 PSF

i.  MAXNORMAL TO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD 75 PSF

i, MAX NORMAL TO RIDGE UPLIFT LOAD 68 PSF

k.  MAX PARALLEL TO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD 50 PSF

. MAX PARALLEL TO RIDGE UPLIFT 50 PSF
4.  SEISMIC
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1

2

10" 9'- 0" MAX. 9'- 0" MAX. 10" 1. 2X2 - KEB5050M/KEB5050F
——b - e 2. 2X4 - KEB5050M/KEB10050F
' ' 3. 2X6- KEB5050M/KEB15050F
4. 2X8 - KEB5050M/KEB20050F
_ % % 7 7 7 % Z 7 % 7 7 7 7 ) 7 7 7] 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7% Z 7 Z % Z 7 7 5. KEGR20050
- g 6. KESG100100
= E Z 7. RT7x7x0.125
} %
b.  LIVE LOADS
1. DISTRIBUTED LOAD
mYP I 2. CONCENTRATED LOAD
A_3OQ/ n n
— 2" x 8" BEAM SNOW LOADS
(KEGR20050) (TYP.) a.  N/A- OPEN STRUCTURE
WIND (NOTE ANY WIND SPEEDS GREATER THAN THOSE LISTED BELOW
PERGOLA SHALL BE EVALUATED BY THE EOR - SEE MAX WIND LOADS
CONSIDERED)
A-103 a. WIND SPEED
x ind b.  BUILDING CATEGORY
S ) c.  WIND EXPOSURE
o 8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.) d.  DIRECTIONALITY FACTOR, Kd
o 6" BATTENS (KEB15050F) SIM e.  TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR, Kzt
4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM f IMPORTANCE FACTOR, hw
2" BATTENS (KEB5050F) SIM g, MAX WINDWARD LATERAL LOAD
h.  MAX LEEWARD LATERAL LOAD
P LG i.  MAX NORMAL TO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD
a3 i.  MAX NORMAL TO RIDGE UPLIFT LOAD
N %I k. MAX PARALLEL TO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD
" 7" EQUINOX . MAX PARALLEL TO RIDGE UPLIFT
POST (TYP.) SEISMIC
a.  N/A-WIND CONTROLS
)7
: 2
= & )
o | >
= E
aA U 4« v 4 wu w o «y a U U U9 w9 w9 b owuw o wu o owuw o wu o wuw o wuw o u o ou uw o owuw b ow v ow Yoy #
4" |\/||N./L @
A-103
9x18 PERGOLA W/ 7x7 POST PLAN
3/4" = 1'-Q"
10" 9'- 0" MAX 10"
10" 9'- 0" MAX. 9'- 0" MAX. 10" e -
e — —— 8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.) (TYP) (TYP)
(TYP.) (TYP.) " 6" BATTENS (KEB15050F) SIM \.
o I | 8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.) §
I R R R R G ouTTo marsor o I BATTENS 100507 I
' ‘ 7 //// 7 7, 7, /f/ 7 7, : ' 7 Z V 4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM 2" BATTENS (KEB5050F) SIM |
‘ 2" BATTENS (KEB5050F) SIM
- R - (2) 2" x 8" BEAM .
™ N on KEGR20050) (TYP. 61/2"
61/2 \A-300) b 61/2" (2) 2" x 8" BEAM ( ) (TYP)
n (KEGR20050) (TYP.)
l—
(7p]
@)
[a W
= S
2 E
= ©
1 L
~ I
i =
| o
T 7" x 7" EQUINOX 7 N
7" x 7" EQUINOX POST (TYP.)
POST (TYP.)
n TYP TYP
4 TYP hw/‘
& | Q i
| | | |
— —
9x18 PERGOLA W/ 7x7 POST ELEVATION - A 3, 9x18 PERGOLA W/ 7x7 POST ELEVATION - B

1/2" = 1'-0"

BUILDING LOADS:

SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOAD AND LIVE LOADS

a. DEAD LOAD

1.21 PLF
1.93 PLF
2.58 PLF
3.14 PLF
2.66 PLF
2.77 PLF
4.02 PLF

5 PSF
200 LBS

180 MPH (ULTIMATE)

Il

D

0.85
1.0
1.0
109 PSF
74 PSF
75 PSF
68 PSF
50 PSF
50 PSF

1/2" = 1'-0"
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o
=

( .

10"

9'-0" MAX.

10" 9'- 0" MAX. 9'- 0" MAX. 10"
(TYP.) (TYP.)
1T 29 WM A 9 WA A A2 A A A Al A A A AW A A A AR A A Al
‘l_m 71 7 #7177 i v ol o A 7 A 7 ol 7y A o A o e 7 A 1, Al A 10 7 A 7 A 1 G 7 e 1 v Yl o dars A v Vs 7 A 7 . v el vy A o o 1 Vol |
| vz A 7 1 1) A7 e 7 il A Al 1 W o) A 1l v ol 7 v VA 1 A . v A 7 I 1o 7 A e 7 Al 7 . o ol 7 1 7 Al g A 7 1 A 7 A A 7 e o 22
\ vz AT 10 7 A 7 . 7 e ) Al 7, . v M 7 a7 . o Vo 7 A 7 i v o vy A o v A5 7 1A 7 A 7, T 17 Wil o A A 1 1 Yl 7 . o i 7 ol 7 . v ol A A o A 0 o 7 v
| BRI EEEENEE RN AN
vz VL7 .17 e v W A v Ml v e A o Vil o A 7 i v o o A o i v e o A W 7 7 1A 7 1l 7 . o A o el 7 A 1 7 A o . o o v s o . o Wl v de's A,

2" x 8" BEAM
(KEGR20050) (TYP)

x
<
=
> ~——— 8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.)
- 6" BATTENS (KEB15050F) SIM
4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM
43\ TYP 2" BATTENS (KEB5050F) SIM
é\A-?)ooj'
=i »
4" x 4" POST
/ (KESG100100) (TYP)
\ i, A7 e 7 A1, 1 1 Wl oy il il v A o i A 1 e oy At o v o . o) A v IV 7 il . v e oy A o i 1 Yl g A ) A v Hods oy i L 1 Vil oy A o YA o e oy A %m
HJLtiéAL4444L444444444444444444444444444444
; \A-104>
4" MIN —
1 18x18 PERGOLA W/ 4x4 POST PLAN
1/2" = 1'-0"
10" 9'- 0" MAX, L 9'- 0" MAX, 100 " BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.)
EYP’)“ ) ’J‘ "(;Ypf) 6" BATTENS (KEB15050F) SIM
- | | SRR S =y 4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM
EE%HHE/@ /HHHHHHHHHEEEHHH” 2" BATTENS (KEBSOSOF) SIM
n B | 8|I
; I =
\-500 A 2" x 8" BEAM
00, (KEGR20050) (TYP.)
x
<
=
o)
~
i
~——— 4" x 4" POST
(KESG100100) (TYP.)
4x4 POST INSERT
a0\ TP (TYP.)
0 \A-300/
O K

2

]

N

18x18 PERGOLA W/ 4x4 POST ELEVATION - A

1/2" = 1'-0"

3

BUILDING LOADS:

1.  SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOAD AND LIVE LOADS
a.  DEAD LOAD
1.  2X2 - KEB5050M/KEB5050F 1.21 PLF
2. 2X4 - KEB5050M/KEB10050F 1.93 PLF
3. 2X6 - KEB5050M/KEB15050F 2.58 PLF
4. 2X8 - KEB5050M/KEB20050F 3.14 PLF
5.  KEGR20050 2.66 PLF
6. KESG100100 2.77 PLF
7. RT7x7x0.125 4.02 PLF
b.  LIVE LOADS
1.  DISTRIBUTED LOAD 5 PSF
2. CONCENTRATED LOAD 200 LBS
2. SNOW LOADS
a.  N/A- OPEN STRUCTURE
3. WIND (NOTE ANY WIND SPEEDS GREATER THAN THOSE LISTED BELOW
PERGOLA SHALL BE EVALUATED BY THE EOR - SEE MAX WIND LOADS
CONSIDERED)
a.  WIND SPEED 180 MPH (ULTIMATE)
b.  BUILDING CATEGORY I
c.  WIND EXPOSURE D
d.  DIRECTIONALITY FACTOR, Kd 0.85
e.  TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR, Kzt 1.0
f.  IMPORTANCE FACTOR, lw 1.0
g.  MAX WINDWARD LATERAL LOAD 109 PSF
h.  MAXLEEWARD LATERAL LOAD 74 PSF
i.  MAX NORMAL TO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD 75 PSF
i, MAXNORMAL TO RIDGE UPLIFT LOAD 68 PSF
k.  MAX PARALLEL TO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD 50 PSF
. MAX PARALLEL TO RIDGE UPLIFT 50 PSF
4. SEISMIC
a.  N/A-WIND CONTROLS
10" 9'- 0" MAX. 9'- 0" MAX. 10"
8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.) « |t=—=t= — ———
6" BATTENS (KEB15050F) SIM \{TYP-) (TYP.)

4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM
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2" BATTENS (KEB5050F) SIM

2" x 8" BEAM
(KEGR20050) (TYP.)

4" x 4" POST
(KESG100100) (TYP.)

4x4 POST INSERT
(TYP.)

;

= TYP

=

12'- 0" HEIGHT OF POST
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PREPARED BY:
2000 GEORGETOWN DRIVE, SUITE 101 PHONE: (724)-444-1100
SEWICKLEY, PA 15143 FAX: (724) 444-1104
E-MAIL: STRUCTURES@PVE-LLC.COM
BUILDING LOADS:
9'- 0" MAX. 9'- 0" MAX. 10"
2" MIN. " “(;Y;) 1. SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOAD AND LIVE LOADS
N ' a. DEADLOAD
i} 27 7 A A7 7 A7 A0 A0 A7 A0 0774779790702 770701777 Alv 1. 2X2 - KEB5050M/KEB5050F 1.21 PLF
o
= A AR A A A GG A G A 2. 2X4 - KEB5050M/KEB10050F 1.93 PLF
L L 3. 2X6 - KEB5050M/KEB15050F 2.58 PLF
4.  2X8 - KEB5050M/KEB20050F 3.14 PLF
5.  KEGR20050 2.66 PLF
2" x 8" BEAM 6. KESG100100 2.77 PLF
(KEGR20050) (TYP.) 7.  RT7x7x0.125 4.02 PLF
b.  LIVE LOADS
g 1.  DISTRIBUTED LOAD 5 PSF
<§’: 2. CONCENTRATED LOAD 200 LBS
= 8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.)
. 6" BATTENS (KEB15050F) SIM 2. SNOW LOADS
4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM a. N/A - OPEN STRUCTURE
43\ TYP 2" BATTENS (KEB5050F) SIM
g A—3oo)' 3. WIND (NOTE ANY WIND SPEEDS GREATER THAN THOSE LISTED BELOW
y %I PERGOLA SHALL BE EVALUATED BY THE EOR - SEE MAX WIND LOADS
CONSIDERED)
a. WIND SPEED 180 MPH (ULTIMATE)
: a i i b.  BUILDING CATEGORY I
/Af’% — 7 % ] c.  WIND EXPOSURE D
T ﬁg d.  DIRECTIONALITY FACTOR, Kd 0.85
e. TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR, Kzt 1.0
f. IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Iw 1.0
g.  MAX WINDWARD LATERAL LOAD 109 PSF
7" x 7" EQUINOX h.  MAX LEEWARD LATERAL LOAD 74 PSF
POST (TYP.) i.  MAXNORMAL TO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD 75 PSF
) J- MAX NORMAL TO RIDGE UPLIFT LOAD 68 PSF
é k. MAX PARALLEL TO RIDGE DOWN ROOF LOAD 50 PSF
2 | MAX PARALLEL TO RIDGE UPLIFT 50 PSF
o
> 4.  SEISMIC
a.  N/A-WIND CONTROLS
PREPARED FOR:
| B B B B Q@ Stunning Aluminum
I 2 A e A 2 a2 7 oty
HJL\tiiA4444444444444444444444444444444444444
ISSUED FOR:
10" 9'-0" MAX. 9'-0" MAX. 10"
7“ 7“ ol Il =
TYP. TYP. ISSUED DATE:
(TYP.) (TYP.) 05/15/2024
A105 PLAN REVISIONS
~_ 7
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
1 18x18 PERGOLA W/ 7x7 POST PLAN
1/2" = 1'-0"
10" 9'-0" MAX. 9'-0" MAX. 10" 8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.) 8" BATTENS (KEB20050F) (TYP.) 10" 9'- 0" MAX. 9'-0" MAX. 10"
e — —— ; 6" BATTENS (KEB15050F) SIM i - U
(TYP) — (TYP) 6" BATTENS (KEB15050F) SIM " (TYP) TYP)
HRnaen il @ﬁ W; il il E/ 4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM 4" BATTENS (KEB10050F) SIM
ﬁ, Q E EE E | E E E E E - Q E E E E E E E E E 2" BATTENS (KEB5050F) SIM 2" BATTENS (KEB5050F) SIM /
‘ ///// // : >/ / THE DESIGN CONCEPTS, IDEAS, AND ALL ASSOCIATED INFORMATION DEPICTED HEREIN IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF PVE,
LLC. THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED SOLELY FOR BENEFIT OF THE PERSON(S) NAMED ABOVE AND FOR THE
- TYP w \ (2)2"x8"BEAM — 61/ % 1/7" T O X, 1 EPIODUCTON ATEATON LB A T AT, O 8 o
61/2" &S/ P ‘gl /2" (2) 2" x 8" BEAM (KEGR20050) (TYP.) / / e e s
% (KEGR20050) (TYP) |
PROJECT NAME:
|_
2 KNOTWOOD - GENERIC PERGOLA SHOP
< o DRAWINGS
< @)
= T
o o PROJECT LOCATION:
: w
~ I
— =
» o
\ W _! DRAWING NAME:
Lot EAiNOY = 18x18 PERGOLA W/ 7x7 POST PLAN &
POST (TYP.) 7" x 7" EQUINOX X X
ELEVATIONS
POST (TYP.)
SEAL & SIGNATURE PROJECT NO: 202110314
A TYP Tvp DRAWN BY:
o S
] CHECKED BY:
i ‘ ‘ ‘ DRAWING NO:
A WA N F A-105
2 18x18 PERGOLA W/ 7x7 POST ELEVATION - A 3 18x18 PERGOLA W/ 7x7 POST ELEVATION - B
1/2" = 1'-0" 1/2" = 1'-0" PAGE NO:
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1. ANCHORAGE DESIGN IS BASED ON
MAXIMUM MOMENT ALLOWED
BY BASEPLATE WITH 8" (MIN.)

4" MIN THICK 4000 PSI CONCRETE.
| [ & B B
T
SHOWN, OTHERS A @ " g SHOWN, OTHERS .o g
oM} (1Y H | | o 4" x 4" POST SIM) (TYP) | | P 4" x 4" POST LOCAL CONDITIONS BY EOR.
) (TYP) | | (KESG100100) (TYP) | | (KESG100100) (TYP) - . -
o “ o “
’ BATTEN (2X8 MAX BATTEN CLIP
BATTEN CLIP | (4)1/2" @ THRU BATTEN CLIP | | (4) 1/2" @ THRU SHOWN (OTHERS \ﬂ’ 7 T (KEB5050M) (TYP)
(KEB5050M) (TYP) | @/ BOLT (TYP) (KEB5050M) (N a i Bj/ BOLT (TYP) SIM) (TY’P)
S Nk N ¥
4 3 7 - ‘
) [59)
FASTENER (TYP) — 3%/./// FASTENER (TYP) — / 3%/,/// / —— (2) #12 FASTENER AT
EACH BEAM (TYP
#12 MIN #10 MIN SPLICE )
a
O O
J ‘ ‘ ‘
n n | | n R 11 n
2" x 8" BEAM ON BOTH | | (4) 1/2" @ THRU 2" x 8" BEAM | (4) 1/2" @ THRU 2" x 8" BEAM
SIDES (KEGR20050) (TYP) ‘ /\/ ‘ BOLT (TYP) (KEGR20050) (TYP) | BOLT (TYP) (KEGR20050) (TYP)
|
1 BEAM TO 4x4 POST CONNECTION DETAIL 2 BEAM SPLICE @ 4x4 POST CONNECTION DETAIL 3 BATTEN CONNECTION DETAIL
3" = 1'_0" 3" = 1'_0" 3" = 1'_0"
\ \/\ \
POST(TYP) | |
| |
| |
] | GROUND LEVEL Y
_ L |
o A0 e
| | =
L oL L
4x4 POST INSERT | | 4" x 4" POST g 5 ol - _
(TYP) | (KESG100100) (TYP) =12 | 4" x 4" POST g) N[é':é im)om o N Z 5 ~ REPAREDFOR
M~ ) (KESG100100) (TYP) o L = @ = 24 KNOTWOOH
i 1 _ I ® o - \ ’ -Q E -E §=‘_‘ Stiinnina Ailiminiim
: i S < | T T anser — || ] G T e
(4) 1/2" @ THRU | BJJ I — ) = B . o Phoenix, AZ 85043
BOLTS (TYP) | | ;-Ilg < SPACING (TYP) R =
| | ‘ (B‘ngT/SZ(T%;)HRU T | e | T ?TX;‘PF)’OST'NSERT ALUMINUM EMBEDDED —1 | o | -
n _ - - ) N\, P P ) (@) ISSUED DATE:
EQUAL (TYP) ?f | | PIPE WRAP OR PLASTIC T et e ) PLAN REVISIONS
(SEE NOTE 1) ¥ X | 51/8" |10 TAPE O R S 1% THRUBOLTINBOTH Q
N N (4) 3/8" @ HILTI HIT-Z W/ —— 4x4 POST BASEPLATE I IR RPN ) DIRECTIONS NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
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~ | THROUGH POST

#3 TIE (TYP)

TYPICAL 7x7 POST EMBEDMENT ALTERNATE DETAIL

3" = 1'_0"

1. ANCHORAGE DESIGN IS BASED ON
MAXIMUM MOMENT ALLOWED
BY BASEPLATE WITH 8" (MIN.)
THICK 4000 PSI CONCRETE.
ANCHORAGE CAN BE DESIGNED
FOR REDUCED LOADS BASED ON
LOCAL CONDITIONS BY EOR.
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